



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 11417 of 2021

Azra Naqvi

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. Through Principal Secretary Home
And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Ashutosh Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 34

HON'BLE VIKAS BUDHWAR, J.

1. There happens to be an order dated 27.09.2021, which reads as under:-

"Sri Birendra Pratap Singh, learned Standing Counsel on instructions apprises the Court that subsequent to the death of the government servant, a dispute arose between two factions who claimed rights to receive the terminal benefits. According to him the Inquiry Committee which had been constituted to resolve the aforesaid dispute in terms of its report submitted on 20 July 2021 has found the petitioner entitled to receive all terminal benefits.

Sri Singh, learned Standing Counsel, prays for time to enable the respondents to finalize all paper work and to take steps for disbursement of the terminal benefits admittedly due and payable in favour of the petitioner.

In view thereof, include this petition in the additional cause list of 25 October 2021 to review progress."

2. Sri Rahul Malviya, learned Standing Counsel to obtain instructions and file affidavit.

3. Put up this case on **17.12.2025** in the additional cause list along with records of **Writ-A No.9904 of 2021** and **Writ-A No.14590 of 2023**.

4. Liberty is accorded to the learned counsel for the writ petitioner to make mention.

December 2, 2025

N.S.Rathour

(Vikas Budhwar,J.)